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Secretary of Finance

e ozl 2clacz)
Received by: MATHILDA. A. ROSARIO Date

Governor’s Special Assistant
for Administration
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File & Recorded by: ESTHER SN. NESBITT Date
Commonwealth Register

Pursuant to 1 CMC § 2153(e) and 1 CMC § 9104(a)(3) the proposed regulations attached hereto
have been reviewed and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the CNMI Attorney
General and shall be published, pursuant to 1 CMC § 2153(f).

//&Q’Z/ﬁé/)/ﬂ/b’/z i il o / 2 / 2en )
EDWARD MANIBUSAN Date

Attorney General
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Proposed Amendments to Customs Regulations
February 19, 2021 (Page 1 of 2)

§ 70-10.1-115 Non-business Use Exemption

(1) The exemption specified under 4 CMC § 1402(d)(2), as modified by 6 CMC §
2301(a)(7) of the Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, shall only apply to individuals
148 21 years of age or older and any cigarettes in the possession of a minor will be
confiscated and destroyed.

§ 70-10.1-145 Payment of Taxes; Release of Goods

(a) Customs Clearance. In case of goods, commodities, resources, or merchandise whose
first sale or use in the Commonwealth requires customs inspection and clearance,

payment shall be made within 30-daysafterentry-upon entry and prior to the release of

goods, commodities, resources or merchandise.

Commeonwealth- Where the actual amount of tax cannot be determined within-seven
ea}eﬁdaﬁdays—&ﬁer—ehe—eﬂ%ﬁy an estnnated tax shall be pald upon entry w+t—h+n%9—days

pfeseﬁbed—by—dr—GM%—MGQ— subject to later adjustment
(¢) Exception for Qualified Low Risk Importers. Forgood-eause-tThe Director of

Customs or his/her designee in the First, Second, and Third Senatorial Districts,
may authorize a grace period of 30 days for payment of excises for qualified low risk
importers. To gualify as low risk, an importer must have:

(1) A CNMI business license for at least 2 vears:

(2) A valid tax identification number:;

(3) A minimum of one-year compliance with Customs import laws and regulations;
and

(4) A tax clearance from the Division of Revenue & Taxation for a 2-year period.

Applications for approval to qualify as a low risk importer must be submitted on a
form prescribed by the Division of Customs Service. Any violations of Customs law
or Regulations will result in immediate revocation of gualified low risk importer
status.
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Proposed Amendments to Customs Regulations
February 19, 2021 (page 2 of 2)

§ 70-10.1-150 Procedure; Permanent Deposit

A permanent deposit may be authorized to permit the release and delivery of dutiable
merchandise prior to making formal entry and paying the actual tax due when required.
After 90 days from the date of first-ase arrival in the Commonwealth of such goods.
commodities, resources, or merchandise, any and all unpaid taxes owed to the Service
will be considered delinquent and sent to Customs Compliance for collections.

§ 70-10.1-155 Nonpayment of Excise Taxes When Due

Consignees owing the Commonwealth excise taxes which are not paid within30-calendar
days-afterthe upon entry (or within the grace period allowed for qualified low risk
importers) efthe-goods—commodities—ormerchandise; shall be denied clearance and
release on future imports of goods, commodities, or merchandise. The Customs Service
shall require consignees to pay any outstanding excise taxes, penalties, and interest on
imported goods, commodities, or merchandise prior to the release of such goods,
commodities, or merchandise.
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Default Judgment
CLC 20-025 to 20-026
Page 1 of 1
COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE

In Re the Matter of: ) Consolidated Labor Case Nos.

) 20-025 to 20-026
Glenn Patrick Bell and Corrado Modica,

Complainants,
DEFAULT JUDGMENT

V.

Imperial Pacific International (CNMI) LLC

-

Respondent.

This matter came for an online Administrative Hearing on February 5, 2021 at 9:00 a.m.
at the Administrative Hearing Office. Due to the COVID-19 public health emergency, this hearing
was conducted online. Complainants Glenn Patrick Bell and Corrado Modica (“Complainants™)
were present and represented by Attorney Joe W. McDoulett. Respondent Imperial Pacific
International (CNMI) LLC (“Respondent™) failed to appear. The Department’s Enforcement,
Monitoring, and Compliance Section (“Enforcement”) was also present and represented by
Acting Director Jeffrey Camacho.

Considering Respondent’s absence, Complainant moved for Default Judgment. Pursuant
to NMIAC § 80-20.1-480(1), “[e]xcept for good cause shown, failure of a party to appear at a
hearing after timely being served notice to appear shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of any
right to pursue or contest the allegations in the complaint.” Here, Complainant was served with
the Notice of Hearing to the designated agent for service of process on January 22, 2021 pursuant
to NMIAC § 80-20.1-475(d)(4). The undersigned finds notice and service of process was
sufficient. The undersigned further finds there is no good cause to support Respondent’s failure
to show. Accordingly, DEFAULT JUDGMENT is hereby entered in favor of Complainants.

So ordered this Sth day of February, 2021.

/s/
JACQUELINE A. NICOLAS
Administrative Hearing Officer
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Administrative Order
PUA-20-0030
Page 10f 6
COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE

—_—

In Re Matter of: PUA Case No. 20-0030
Dongxiang Lin

Appellant, ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

V.

CNMI Department of Labor,
Division of Employment Services-PUA,

Ao e “ . e S

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Appellee.

—
o

)

L. INTRODUCTION
This matter came before the undersigned for an Administrative Hearing on January 26, 2021

at 9:00 a.m. at the Administrative Hearing Office. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 public health

e e
N T

emergency, the hearing was held telephonically. Appellant Dongxiang Lin (“Appellant”) was

—
w

present and self-represented. Appellee CNMI Department of Labor Division of Employment

@)}

Services — Pandemic Unemployment Assistance program (“Appellee” or “Department”) was

—
~l

present and represented by Labor Certification Worker, Dennis Cabrera. Interpreter Brandon

—
oo}

Doggett facilitated communication during the proceedings. There were no other witnesses who
gave testimony at the hearing.

Exhibits:

[\ T
o W0

1. Exhibit 1: Copy of Appellant’s Application Snapshot;

8}

2. Exhibit 2: Copy of Department’s Determination (dated September 22, 2020);

Exhibit 3. Copy of Appellant’s Appeal Form (filed October 30, 2020)

Exhibit 4. Copy of Appellant’s Employment Certification;

Exhibit 5: Copy of Appellant’s (5) CBP Form 1-94;

Exhibit 6: Copy of Appellant’s USCIS Notice re: Limited Parole (dated January 9,

2019),

. Exhibit 7: Copy of Appellant’s USCIS Notice re: Notice of Parole (dated October 23,
2019),

NN NN
R N = SV, B T A\
~ SRV

[\
o0
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Administrative Order
PUA-20-0030
Page 2 of 6

8. Exhibit 8: Copy of Appellant’s C11 EAD card (valid from March 25,2020 to June 29,
2020);

9. Exhibit 9: Copy of Appellant’s USCIS Receipt Notice for Employment Authorization
Application (Notice Date of August 21, 2020);

10. Exhibit 10: Copy of Department’s SAVE Verification Results (initiated on September
13, 2020 and December 9, 2020); and

11. Exhibit 11: Copy of Appellant’s (2) Business Licenses (effective June 4, 2019 to June
4,2021).
For the reasons stated below, the Department’s Determination dated September 22, 2020 is

AFFIRMED. Based on the claim filed, Appellant is not eligible for benefits for the period of
March 8, 2020 to December 26, 2020.

IL JURISDICTION

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act of
2020 was signed into law creating new temporary federal programs for unemployment benefits
called Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (“PUA”)! and Federal Pandemic Unemployment
Compensation (“FPUC”).2 On March 29, 2020, the CNMI Government executed an agreement
with the US Secretary of Labor to operate the PUA and FPUC program in accordance to
applicable law.> The CNMI Department of Labor is charged with the responsibility in
administering the above-mentioned programs in the CNMI. The CNMI Department of Labor
Administrative Hearing Office has been designated to preside over appeals of the agency
decisions. Upon review of the records and as further discussed below, the appeal was is not timely

filed. Accordingly, jurisdiction is not established.

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY & ISSUE
Appellant filed a claim for unemployment benefits under the PUA and FPUC programs. Upon
review of Appellant’s application and supporting documents, the Department issued its initial

determination on September 22, 2020. The Department’s determination found the Appellant was

I See Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.
* See Section 2104 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.
* Pursuant to Section 2102(h) of the CARES Act of 2020 (Pub. L. 116-136) and 20 CFR § 625.2(r)(1)(ii), the CNMI
Governor issued Executive Order No. 2020-09 declaring Hawaii Employment Security Law as the applicable state
law in the CNMI. Hawaii state law applies, to the extent it does not conflict with applicable federal law and guidance.
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Administrative Order
PUA-20-0030
Page 3 of 6

not a U.S. Citizen, non-national citizen, or qualified alien and denied benefits effective March 8,
2020. Appellant filed the present appeal on October 30, 2020. The issues on appeal are: (1)

whether Appellant filed a timely appeal; and (2) whether Appellant is a qualified alien eligible
for PUA.

IV.  FINDINGS OF FACT
In consideration of the evidence provided and credibility of witness testimony, the

undersigned issues the following findings of fact:

1. Prior to the pandemic, Appellant was self-employed as a driver for LJ Shuttle Sedan.* The

business license for L J Shuttle is under Appellant’s name.’

[

Appellant prepared and provided a self-certification of employment stating, “[d]ue to the
covid-19 Coronavirus [sic] we Stop [sic] work from March 16, 2020. [sic] until further

notice.”® The letter did not specify how COVID-19 impacted the business or Appellant’s
employment.

(98]

On June 30, 2020, Appellant applied for unemployment insurance under the PUA and

FPUC benefits administered by the CNMI Department of Labor.?

4. In his application, Appellant acknowledged and certified that he understands it is his
responsibility to read and familiarize himself with the contents of the Benefit Rights
Information Handbook.® Among other things, the Benefit Rights Information Handbook
include instructions on filing an appeal.

5. On September 22, 2020, the Department issued a determination disqualifying Appellant
from unemployment insurance benefits because the Department found that Appellant was
not a United States Citizen, Non-citizen National, or Qualified Alien eligible for federal
public benefits.

6. The determination included appeal rights and instructions. Specifically, the Determination

states: “[y]ou have 10 days from the mail date on this letter to file an appeal. This means

* Exhibit 4.
3 Exhibit 11.
¢ Exhibit 4.
7 Exhibit 1.
¥ Exhibit 1.
? Exhibit 2.
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PUA-20-0030
Page 4 of 6

your appeal must be received or postmarked by 10/06/2020. If you do not make that
deadline, you lose the right to appeal this determination.” 10

7. The instructions and correct form to use to file an appeal is also published on the
Departments website. Also, the Department published a number of press releases to
provide appeal rights and instructions.

8. Contrary to the instructions provided in the Benefit Rights Information Handbook and
deadline on the Determination, Appellant submitted wrong or illegible forms to the wrong
locations, past the applicable deadline. Specifically, Appellant emailed the determination
form to info@puamarianas.com instead of hearing@dol.gov.mp. Then, Appellant emailed
the correct appeal form to the hearing email on October 27, 2020, past the deadline.!!
Because the emailed forms were blurry and illegible, Appellant resorted to filing his
appeal in person on October 30, 2020. This appeal was considered filed as of October 30,
2020.

9. Appellant could not provide a reason for filing late but simply insisted he filed on time.

10. Appellant contests the finding he is not a qualified alien. Appellant provided a series of
CBP Form 1-94 cards showing he was paroled in the U.S. on for the following periods:!?

a. April 30,2012 to December 31, 2012;

b. December 21, 2012 to December 13, 2014:
¢. March 11, 2015 to December 31, 2016;

d. January 11, 2017 to December 31, 2018; and
e. October 29, 2019 to June 29, 2020.

1'1. To account for gaps between the fourth and fifth parolee cards above, Appellant had two
additional notices from USCIS. First, Appellant was granted an additional validity period
of parole from January 1, 2019 to June 29, 2019.1* Second, on June 29, 2019, USCIS
automatically extended her transitional parole through October 28, 2019.14

12. Appellant was given prior employment authorizations with the Category C11. Appellant
has Employment Authorization Document (“EAD™)!* card is valid for March 25, 2020 to

1.

' Exhibit 3.

12 Exhibits 5

12 Exhibit 6.

14 Exhibit 7.

"> An EAD is a work permit that allows noncitizens to work in the United States.
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PUA-20-0030
Page Sof 6

June 29, 2020."° There is no showing whether Appellant was authorized to work during

—

any other time period.

? 13. In August of 2020, Appellant submitted an application for employment authorization to
3 U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS).!” On October 14, 2020, USCIS
4 issued a notice stating that Appellant’s application is still pending. There is no showing
3 that Appeliant’s employment authorization was granted an automatic extension.
6 14. On or around September 13, 2020, the Department entered Appellant’s information into
7 the Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlements (SAVE) database maintained by
8 USCIS, Verification Division. This database is used to determine the alien status of PUA
9 applicants so only those entitled to benefits receive them. The SAVE results indicate that
10 Appellant’s status has expired and he is not authorized to work.!®
1 15. On or around September 13, 2020, the Department conducted another SAVE verification.
12 Initially, the SAVE results indicate that Appellant’s case with USCIS is under review.
After further review, the SAVE results indicate that Appellant has a pending application
b with USCIS and is not authorized to work.!?
14 V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
15 In consideration of the above-stated findings and applicable law, the undersigned issues the
16 following conclusions of law:
17 1. Appellant did not file a timely appeal.
18 Generally, an appeal should be filed within ten days after the Notice of Determination was
19 lissued or served to the claimant. However, the Department may extend the period to thirty days
20 ||by a showing of good cause.?® Good cause means: (1) iliness or disability; (2) keeping an
21

appointment for a job interview; (3) attending a funeral of a family member; and (4) any other
22 ||reason which would prevent a reasonable person from complying as directed.?!
23 Here, Appellant testified to receiving the disqualifying Determination on September 21, 2020.

24 Based on the filings and testimony provided, Appetlant had notice of the filing deadline and

16 Exhibit 8.
I” Exhibit 9.
27 1% Exhibit 10.
28 19 Id.
2 HJ. Rev. Statute § 383-38(a).
2 HAR § 12-5-81()).
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1 Instructions. Despite said notice, Appellant did not file the correct documents, at the correct
5 location by the applicable deadline of October 6, 2020. Further, when asked why he did not file
on time, Appellant did not provide a reason but simply insisted his appeal was timely filed. As
. shown above, Appellant’s appeal was not timely. Further, based on Appellant’s testimony, the
4 undersigned finds that there is insufficient basis to establish good cause for a 30-day extension.
3 Notably, even if a 30-day extension were granted, the appeal would still be untimely. Due to the
6 untimely nature of this appeal, the undersigned has no jurisdiction to hear this case and the
7 |{Department’s Determination is final.
8 VI. ORDER
9 For the reasons stated above, it is ORDERED that:
10 1. The CNMI Department of Labor’s Determination is AFFIRMED: and
1 2. The Appellant is NOT ELIGIBLE to receive PUA benefits for the period of March 8,
19 2020 to December 26, 2020.
P If a party is aggrieved by this Order and would like to contest the decision, he or she must
14 submit a written request to reopen the decision pursuant to Hawaii Admin. Rule § 12-5.93. The
15 written request should be supported by legal, factual, or evidentiary reasons to reopen the
16 1l decision. The written request must be submitted to the Administrative Hearing Office, either in
17 |lperson at 1357 Mednilla Avenue, Capitol Hill Saipan MP 96950) or via email | at
18 |[hearing@dol.gov.mp.
19 In the event a request to reopen the decision is granted, the matter shall be scheduled for a
20 ||subsequent hearing. In the event a request to reopen the decision is denied, or if the Appellant
21 still disagrees with a subsequent decision, the Appellant may seek judicial review with the CNMI
2 Superior Court under the local Administrative Procedures Act. See | CMC § 9112. All forms,
’ filings fees, and filing deadlines for judicial review will be as established by the applicable law
and court rule.
24
25 So ordered this 28th day of January, 2021.
26
/s/
27 JACQUELINE A. NICOLAS
8 Administrative Hearing Officer
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Administrative Order
PUA-20-0034
Page 1 of 8
COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE

In Re Matter of: ) PUA Case No. 20-0034
)
Maria Gerarda Espiritu Pensader, )
)
Appellant, )  ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
)
V. )
)
CNMI Department of Labor, )
Division of Employment Services-PUA, ¥
)
10 Appellee. )
)
11
12 I. INTRODUCTION
- This matter came before the undersigned for an Administrative Hearing on January 21, 2021
at 1:30 pm at the Administrative Hearing Office. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 public health
14 : ; »
emergency, the hearing was held online. Appellant Maria Gerarda Espiritu Pensader
15

(“Appellant”™) was present and self-represented. Appellee CNMI Department of Labor Division
16 || of Employment Services — Pandemic Unemployment Assistance program (“Appellee” or
17 || “Department™) was present and represented by PUA Program Supervisor Jake Maratita and PUA

18 || Program Supervisor Sharon Palacios. There were no other witnesses who gave testimony at the

19 || hearing.

20 Exhibits:

71 1. Exhibit 1: Appellant’s Application Snapshot

2 2. Exhibit 2: Determination dated October 27, 2020.

- 3. Exhibit 3: Request to File an Appeal dated November 5, 2020 with Letter.
4. Exhibit 4: Employment Certification

- 5. Exhibit 5: Furlough letter dated April 13, 2020.

== 6. Exhibit 6: Addendum to Furlough Letter dated May 8§, 2020.

26 7. Exhibit 7: Email from Esther Ada to DOL dated December 4, 2020.

27 8. Exhibit 8: Separation Notice dated October 23, 2020.

28
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Administrative Order
PUA-20-0034
Page 2 of 8

For the reasons stated below, the Department’s Determination dated October 27, 2020 is
AFFIRMED. Claimant is not eligible for benefits for the period of July 04, 2020 to December
26, 2020. . A P :

II. JURISDICTION

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act of
2020 was signed into law creating new temporary federal programs for unemployment benefits
called Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (“PUA”)' and Federal Pandemic Unemployment
Compensation (“FPUC”).2 On March 29, 2020, the CNMI Government executed an agreement
with the US Secretary of Labor to operate the PUA and FPUC program in accordance to
applicable law.> The CNMI Department of Labor is charged with the responsibility in
administering the above-mentioned programs in the CNMI. The CNMI Department of Labor
Administrative Hearing Office has been designated to preside over first level appeals of the
aforesaid programs.

Upon review of the records, the appeal was timely filed. Accordingly, jurisdiction is

established.
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY & ISSUE

Appellant filed a claim for unemployment benefits under the PUA and FPUC programs. Upon
review of Appellant’s application and supporting documents, the Department issued and mailed
its disqualifying determination on October 27, 2020. The Department’s determination found that
Appellant was not eligible to receive PUA effective July 04, 2020 to December 26, 2020. On
November 05, 2020, Appellant filed a request to appeal the disqualifying determination. On
December 09, 2020, the Department issued a Notice of Overpayment for previously received
PUA and FPUC benefits of $4,885.22.

As stated in the Notice of Hearing, the issues on appeal are whether Appellant is eligible for

PUA and whether an overpayment requiring the return of funds is necessary.

! See Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

2 See Section 2104 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

3 Pursuant to Section 2102(h) of the CARES Act of 2020 (Pub. L. 116-136) and 20 CFR § 625.2(r)(1)(ii), the CNMI
Governor issued Executive Order No. 2020-09 declaring Hawaii Employment Security Law as the applicable state
law in the CNMI. Hawaii state law applies, to the extent it does not conflict with applicable federal law and
guidance.
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IV.  FINDINGS OF FACT

In consideration of the evidence provided and credibility of witness testimony, the

undersigned issues the following findings of fact:

1. Prior to the pandemic, Appellant was employed as an Operations Support Manager for
DFS Saipan Limited (“Employer”). Appellant worked for Employer from September 04,
1996 to June 30, 2020. Appellant worked 40 hours per week for the hourly rate of $31.24.4

2. Due to the impact of COVID-19 Pandemic, Appellant was placed on 15% reduction of
base pay beginning April 27, 2020 through June 30, 2020.°

3. Appellant voluntarily resigned from her position effective June 30, 2020.6

4. Appellant departed the CNMI on October 26, 2020. Appellant relocated to Honolulu,
Hawaii to live with family. As of the date of the Hearing, Appellant has not returned to
the CNML

5. Appellant received a total of $4,885.22 in unemployment assistance. Specifically,
Appellant received $2,400.00 in PUA benefits and $2,485.22 in FPUC benefits for the
work weeks ending July 04, 2020 to August 22, 2020.

6. Appellant used all of this money for food, utilities, rent and transportation.

7. On October 27, 2020, the Department disqualified Appellant from receiving PUA benefits
effective July 04, 2020 to December 26, 2020.” The Determination was based on
Appellant voluntarily resigning from her job at Employer and therefore was considered
not “able” and “available” to work.

8. On November 05, 2020, Appellant filed her appeal of the Department Determination.

9. On December 09, 2020, the Department issued a Notice of Overpayment for previously
received PUA and FPUC benefits of $4,885.22.

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

In consideration of the above-stated findings and applicable law, the undersigned issues the

following conclusions of law:

1. Appellant’s employment was affected as a direct result of COVID-19.

4 Exhibit 4.
3 Exhibit 8.
¢ Exhibit 4.
7 Exhibit 2.
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Pursuant to Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136, there are a number
of requirements to meet the eligibility standard of PUA. First, the claimant cannot be qualified
for regular unemployment, extended benefits under state or federal law, or pandemic emergency
unemployment compensation (PEUC).¥ Second, the claimant must attest’ that he or she is able
and available for work, as defined by Hawaii law, except they are unemployed, partially
unemployed, or unable to work or unavailable for work as a direct result'® of a COVID-19 reason
identified in Section 2102 (a)(3)(A)(ii)(I) of the CARES Act:

(a) The individual has been diagnosed with COVID-19 or is experiencing symptoms of
COVID-19 and is seeking a medical diagnosis;

(b) A member of the individual’s household has been diagnosed with COVID-19;

(c) The individual is providing care for a family member or a member of the individual’s
household who has been diagnosed with COVID-19;

(d) A child or other person in the household for which the individual has primary
caregiving responsibility is unable to attend school or another facility that is closed as
a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency and such school or facility
care is required for the individual to work;

(e) The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because of a quarantine
imposed as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;

(f) The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because the individual has
been advised by a health care provider to quarantine due to concerns related to
COVID-19;

(g) The individual was scheduled to commence employment and does not have a job or is
unable to reach the job as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;

(h) The individual has become the breadwinner or major support for a household because
the health of the household has died as a direct result of COVID-19;

(i) The individual has to quit his or her job as a direct result of COVID-19;

() The individual’s place of employment is closed as a direct result of the COVID-19
public health emergency; or

(k) The individual is an independent contractor who is unemployed (total or partial) or is
unable or unavailable to work because of the COVID-19 public health emergency has
severely limited his or her ability to continue performing the customary job.

Generally, the CNMI was heavily impacted by the threat of COVID-19. Due to the threat of
COVID-19 and pursuant to the Governor’s Executive Orders, there were closures of government

offices, restrictions on private businesses, and an overall reduction in revenue from the immediate

8 This is not at issue in this case.

® The PUA program relies on self-certifications and self-reporting under penalty of perjury.
1° Pursuant to 20 CFR § 625.5, unemployment is considered a “direct result” of the pandemic where the employment
is an immediate result of the COVID-19 public health emergency itself, and not the result of a longer chain of events
precipitated or exacerbated by the pandemic.
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halt in tourism. On July 3, 2020 Appellant submitted a claim for PUA self-certifying that her
place of employment was closed as a direct result of COVID-19.!" The undersigned notes that
Employer is a travel retailer of luxury products and that due to the pandemic and the halt in
tourism, Employer closed its doors in July of 2020. Accordingly, the undersigned finds
Appellant’s place of employment was closed as a direct result of COVID-19.

2. Appellant was not available to work effective June 30, 2020.

Appellant worked as an Operations Support Manager for Employer from September 4, 1996
to June 30, 2020. As a result of the pandemic, Employer placed Appellant on 15% pay reduction
beginning on April 27, 2020'2. Moreover, according to Appellant, Employer offered employees
an opportunity to avail of a Voluntary Separation Incentive Program'®. Appellant stated that she

then resigned from Employer on June 30, 2020.

Appellant argues that although she voluntarily resigned from Employer on June 30, 2020, she
only did so to avail of the Voluntary Separation Incentive Program offered by Employer.
Appellant testified that if she did not resign from Employer she would have been terminated.
Therefore, according to Appellant, in-spite of her voluntary resignation on June 30, ,2020, she

was able and available to work at Employer.

A claimant must be able to work and be available for work to be eligible for benefits. “An
individual shall be deemed able and available for work...if the individual is able and available for
suitable work during the customary work week of the individual's customary occupation which
falls within the week for which a claim is filed.”'* “An individual shall be deemed able to work
if the individual has the physical and mental ability to perform the usual duties of the individual’s
customary occupation or other work for which is the individual is reasonably fitted by training

715 “An individual shall be deemed available for work only if the individual is

and experience.
ready and willing to accept employment for which the individual is reasonably fitted by training

and experience. The individual must intend and wish to work, and there must be no undue

1! Exhibit 1.

12 Although Appellant’s pay was reduced effective April 27, 2020, Appellant only applied for PUA benefits effective
June 30, 2020.

13 Appellant did not produce credible evidence that adequately described the Voluntary Separation Incentive
Program.

" HAR § 12-5-35(a)

15 HAR § 12-5-35(a)(1) (emphasis added).
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restrictions either self-imposed or created by force of circumstances which prevent the individual
from accepting employment.”!¢ If a claimant is not physically able or available for work, he or
she may be disqualified for PUA, unless the reason he or she is unable or unavailable is directly

related to a COVID-19 reason, such as illness and orders to quarantine.

Here, Appellant argues that she was ready and willing to continue working at Employer. The
undersigned finds that Appellant was physically in the Commonwealth from June 30 to October
26. Accordingly, the Appellant was able to work at Employer from June 30 to October 26, 2020.
However, Appellant was not able to work from October 27 to December 26, 2020 because he was

no longer residing in the CNML

However, despite Appellant’s physical presence in the CNMI from June 30, 2020 to October
26, 2020, the undersigned does not find that Appellant was available to work, due to her voluntary
resignation from Employer. First, Appellant’s Employer Certification and Separation Notice both
explicitly state that Appellant voluntarily resigned, with no mention of a conditional voluntary
separation program.'” Second, Appellant self-certified on her on-line application that she
resigned from her employ for personal reasons. Appellant’s on-line statement about resigning for
personal reasons was corroborated by PUA Program Supervisor Sharon Palacios who testified
that Employer HR Manager Esther Ada confirmed that Appellant resigned for personal reasons.
Finally, Appellant did not provide any credible evidence to prove that her resignation from
Employer was anything but voluntary. Accordingly, the undersigned finds that Appellant
voluntarily resigned from Employer and was therefore not available to work, effective June 30,
2020.

3. An overpayment occurred and Appellant is required to pay the amount back.

“Benefits shall be paid promptly in accordance with a determination, redetermination, or
decision or appeal.”!® However, “[a]ny individual who has received any amount as benefits . . .
to which the individual was not entitled shall be liable for the amount unless the overpayment was

received without fault on the part of the recipient and its recovery would be against equity and

16 HAR § 12-5-35(a)(2) and (b) (emphasis added).

17 DFS Saipan Limited Human Resources Manager Esther Ada did state, in a December 4, 2020 email to DOL, that
Appellant opted for a Voluntary Separation Incentive Program at the beginning of the year. Nonetheless, according
to Ada, Appellant continued to work at DFS Saipan Limited until June 30, 2020 at a 15% pay cut.

18 HRS § 383-43.
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good conscience.”!” Notably, PUA and FPUC overpayments are treated differently. The CNMI
has no authority to waive repayment of PUA overpayments. In cases of FPUC overpayments, the
CNMI may waive repayment if the payment was made without fault on the part of the individual
and such repayment would be contrary to equity and good conscience.?’ Fault?! is defined as:
(A) A material statement made by the individual which the
individual knew or should have known to be incorrect; or
(B) Failure to furnish information which the individual knew or
should have known to be material; or
(C) Acceptance of a payment which the individual either knew or
reasonably could have been expected to know was incorrect.
Based on federal guidance, “contrary to equity and good conscience” is tantamount to placing an
individual below the poverty line and taking away basic necessities to live. In evaluating equity
and good conscience,?? the factors to consider include, but are not limited to:
(A) Whether notice of a redetermination was given to the claimant,
as required ...
(B) Hardship to the claimant that the repayment may impose; and
(C) The effect, if any, that the repayment will have upon the
fulfillment of the objectives of the program.??

Considering that Appellant was not available for work, the $2,400 in PUA benefits and
$2,485.22 in FPUC benefits received by Appellant is an overpayment.2* The undersigned finds
that the overpayment was not the fault of Appellant. Nonetheless, the undersigned finds that
repayment by Appellant would not be contrary to equity and good conscience. Here, Appellant
testified that her gross annual income is $60,000.00 and that her net monthly income is $3,000.00.
She further testified that although her monthly rental expense was $2,500.00, she is amenable to

a repayment plan of $100 per month. Accordingly, Appellant is not entitled to a waiver.

"

19 HRS § 383-44.

20 Section 2104(f)(2) of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136; See UIPL 16-20.

2 HRS 12-5-83.

27d.

2 PUA benefits were designed to be a critical lifeline for qualifying individuals facing a financial crisis amidst a
pandemic. PUA is not an excuse to refuse suitable work. PUA is not free or unencumbered money. Issues of fraud
and overpayments are of great consequence that jeopardizes the integrity of the program and availability of funds for
eligible or qualified individuals.

24 See Notice of Overpayment, issued December 09, 2020.
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VI. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, it is ORDERED that:

1. The CNMI Department of Labor’s Determination is AFFIRMED; and

2. The Appellant is NOT ELIGIBLE to receive PUA benefits for the period of July 04,
2020 to December 26, 2020.

3. The CNMI Department of Labor’s Notice of Overpayment is AFFIRMED;

4. Appellant shall promptly submit to a repayment plan, with the Benefit Payment Control
Unit. Appellant shall pay monthly installments of, at least, $100.00 by the first of each
month, beginning March 01, 2021, until the entire overpayment is completely paid;

5. The CNMI Department of Labor Benefit Payment Control Unit shall notify the CNMI
Department of Finance of this overpayment in federal funds. Where possible, BPC shall
collect any of Appellant’s tax rebates, tax refunds, stimulus checks, or other federal funds

to satisfy this debt.

This Order constitutes a FINAL AGENCY DECISION. In the event a party aggrieved by
this Order would like to dispute or contest this decision, said party may seek judicial review with
the CNMI Superior Court under the local Administrative Procedures Act within 30 days of this
Order. See 1 CMC § 9112.

So ordered this 11" day of February, 2021.

/s/
JOEY P. SAN NICOLAS
Pro Tem Administrative Hearing Officer
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
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In Re Matter of: PUA Case No, 20-0035

Alben Luzama,

Appellant, ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

CNMI Department of Labor,
Division of Employment Services-PUA,
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L INTRODUCTION
This matter came before the undersigned for an Administrative Hearing on January 22, 2021
at 1:30 pm at the Administrative Hearing Office. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 public health
emergency, the hearing was held online. Appellant Alben Luzama (“Appellant”) was present and
self-represented. Also present online with Appellant was Jenalyn Taman. Appellee CNMI
Department of Labor Division of Employment Services — Pandemic Unemployment Assistance
program (“Appellee” or “Department”) was present and represented by PUA Program Supervisor

Jake Maratita and PUA Coordinator Carol Hosono. There were no other witnesses who gave

P— et et et ek e e
0 N N bW

testimony at the hearing.
Exhibits:

Exhibit 1: Appellant’s Initial Application.
Exhibit 2: Appellant’s Application Snapshot
Exhibit 3: Determination dated November 17, 2020.
Exhibit 4: Request to File an Appeal dated November 10, 2020.
Exhibit 5: Separation Information dated October 15, 2020.

For the reasons stated below, the Department’s Determination dated November 17, 2020
is REVERSED. Claimant is eligible for benefits for the period of April 19, 2020 to June 12, 2020
and for the period of September 08, 2020 to December 26, 2020.
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1 II.  JURISDICTION
2 On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act of
3 {2020 was signed into law creating new temporary federal programs for unemployment benefits
4 ||called Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (“PUA™)! and Federal Pandemic Unemployment
5 || Compensation (“FPUC™).2 On March 29, 2020, the CNMI Government executed an agreement
6 || with the US Secretary of Labor to operate the PUA and FPUC program in accordance to
7 || applicable law.> The CNMI Department of Labor is charged with the responsibility in
8 || administering the above-mentioned programs in the CNMI. The CNMI Department of Labor
9 || Administrative Hearing Office has been designated to preside over first level appeals of the
10 || aforesaid programs.
11 Upon review of the records, the appeal was timely filed. Accordingly, jurisdiction is
12 || established.
13 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY & ISSUE
Appellant filed a claim for unemployment benefits under the PUA and FPUC programs. Upon
4 review of Appellant’s application and supporting documents, the Department issued and mailed
15 its disqualifying determination on November 17, 2020. The Department’s determination found
16 |l that Appellant was not eligible to receive PUA effective April 19, 2020 to December 26, 2020.
17 1| On November 10, 2020, Appellant filed a request to appeal the disqualifying determination. This
18 || matter came before the undersigned for an Administrative Hearing on December 10, 2020. During
19 || the hearing, Appellee made an oral motion to reverse the Department’s determination. Based on
20 || Appellee’s motion to reverse, the undersigned issued a tentative ruling on the record to reverse
21 || the Department’s Determination.
2 Upon review of the evidence, the undersigned re-opened the record for a hearing on January
2 22, 2021 to hear additional testimony relative to whether Appellant had primary caregiving
” responsibility over a child who was unable to attend school due to COVID-19 and should
25
26 || 1 See Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.
2 See Section 2104 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.
27 ||3 Pursuant to Section 2102(h) of the CARES Act of 2020 (Pub. L. 116-136) and 20 CFR § 625.2(r)(1)(ii), the CNMI
28 Govemnor issued Executive Order No. 2020-09 declaring Hawaii Employment Security Law as the applicable state

law in the CNMI. Hawaii state law applies, to the extent it does not conflict with applicable federal law and
guidance.
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1 Appellant be eligible to receive PUA benefits, then what dates is Appellant qualified to receive
5 PUA benefits.
3 IV. FINDINGS OF FACT
4 In consideration of the evidence provided and credibility of witness testimony, the
3 undersigned issues the following findings of fact:
6 1. Prior to the pandemic, Appellant was employed as a Delivery Driver for J.C. Tenorio
7 Enterprises, Inc. (“Employer”). Appellant worked 40 hours per week for the hourly rate
8 of $7.55.
9 2. Appellant had two children attending William S. Reyes Elementary School prior to the
10 pandemic.
1 3. As aresult of the pandemic, the CNMI Public School System, in March of 2020, closed
12 all public schools and provided instruction through on-line distance education for the
3 remainder of the school year. The last day of the school year was June 12, 2020.
4. Appellant’s children did not attend summer school.
14 5. Appellant’s children resumed distance education classes on September 8, 2020 until the
15 present.
16 6. Appellant was the primary caregiver of his two children.
17 7. Appellant’s girlfriend, Jenalyn Taman, who is the mother of Appellant’s three children,
18 continued working during the pandemic. There were no other care-givers able to watch
19 the two children.
20 8. Appellant voluntarily resigned from his position at Employer on April 17, 2020 so that he
21 could care his two children.
2 9. The Department issued and mailed on November 17, 2020, the Department
Determination, disqualifying Appellant from receiving PUA benefits effective April 19,
23 2020 to December 26, 2020.* The Determination was based on Appellant voluntarily
24 resigning from his job at Employer and therefore was considered not “able” and
2 “available” to work.
26 10. On November 10, 2020, Appellant filed his appeal of the Departmental Determination.
27
28
4 Exhibit 3,
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1 11. On December 10, 2020, the undersigned heard this case and verbally issued a tentative

) ruling reversing the Department Determination.

12. Upon review of the evidence, the undersigned re-opened the record for a hearing on

3

January 22, 2021.

4

3 V.  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6 In consideration of the above-stated findings and applicable law, the undersigned issues the

7 || following conclusions of law:

8 1. Appellant’s employment was affected as a direct result of COVID-19.

9 Pursuant to Section 2102 of the CARES Act 0f 2020, Public Law 116-136, there are a number
10 || of requirements to meet the eligibility standard of PUA. First, the claimant cannot be qualified
i1 for regular unemployment, extended benefits under state or federal law, or pandemic emergency
1 unemployment compensation (PEUC).> Second, the claimant must attest® that he or she is able
3 and available for work, as defined by Hawaii law, except they are unemployed, partially

unemployed, or unable to work or unavailable for work as a direct result’ of a COVID-19 reason
44, .. .. . .
identified in Section 2102 (a)(3)(A)(ii)(I) of the CARES Act:
15
(8) The individual has been diagnosed with COVID-19 or is experiencing symptoms of
16 COVID-19 and is seeking a medical diagnosis;
17 (b) A member of the individual’s household has been diagnosed with COVID-19;
(c) The individual is providing care for a family member or a member of the individual’s
18 household who has been diagnosed with COVID-19;
(d) A child or other person in the household for which the individual has primary
19 caregiving responsibility is unable to attend school or another facility that is closed as
20 a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency and such school or facility
care is required for the individual to work;
21 (¢) The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because of a quarantine
imposed as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;
22 (f) The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because the individual has
23 been advised by a health care provider to quarantine due to concerns related to
COVID-19;
24 (g) The individual was scheduled to commence employment and does not have a job or is
25 unable to reach the job as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;
26
5 This is not at issue in this case.
27 |16 The PUA program relies on self-certifications and self-reporting under penalty of perjury.
7 Pursuant to 20 CFR § 625.5, unemployment is considered a “direct result” of the pandemic where the employment
28 ||isan immediate result of the COVID-19 public health emergency itself, and not the result of a longer chain of events|
precipitated or exacerbated by the pandemic.
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(h) The individual has become the breadwinner or major support for a household
1 because the health of the household has died as a direct result of COVID-19;
2 (i) The individual has to quit his or her job as a direct result of COVID-19;
(5) The individual’s place of employment is closed as a direct result of the COVID-19
3 public health emergency; or
4 (k) The individual is an independent contractor who is unemployed (total or partial) or is
unable or unavailable to work because of the COVID-19 public health emergency
5 has severely limited his or her ability to continue performing the customary job.
6
7 Based on the evidence and testimony provided, it is clear that Appeliant’s employment was
8 || affected as a direct result of COVID-19. First, prior to COVID-19, Appellant had two children
9 ||whom he had primary caregiving responsibility enrolled at William S. Reyes Elementary
10 || School. Due to COVID-19, public schools in the Commonwealth were closed and students were
11 ||required to stay home and attend online distance education classes, for the rest of the school
12 || year- Second, Appellant’s girlfriend, and mother to the two children, was also employed prior
13 and throughout the COVID-19 pandemic. Furthermore, there were no caregivers available to
14 care for Appellant’s two children. Therefore, on April 17, 2020, Appellant voluntarily resigned
from Employer so that he could care for his children. Accordingly, the undersigned finds that
15 . . . . .. -
children in the household for which Appellant has primary caregiving responsibility were
16 unable to attend school as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency and such
17 1| school was required for Appellant to work.
18 2. Appellant is qualified to receive PUA for the dates his children were enrolled in
19 school.
20 ) ) . s
Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the undersigned finds that Appellant’s
21 children were enrolled in school and attended online distance education from March, 2020 until
22 || June 12, 2020. Appellant’s children resumed school and continued to attend online distance
23 | education from September 08, 2020 to the present. Appellant’s children were not enrolled in
24 || summer school. Accordingly, Appellant is only eligible for PUA for the period when his
25 || children were enrolled in school and taking online distance education classes. Conversely,
26 || Appellant is not eligible for the months his children were not enrolled in school.
27 |\
28 1
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. V. CONCLUSION
2 For the reasons stated above, it is ORDERED that:
3 1. The CNMI Departiment of Labor’s Determination is REVERSED; and
4 2. The Appellant is ELIGIBLE to receive PUA benefits for the periods of April 19, 2020
5 to June 12, 2020 and September 8, 2020 to December 26, 2020.
6 This Order constitutes a FINAL AGENCY DECISION. In the event a party aggrieved by
7 this Order would like to dispute or contest this decision, said party may seek judicial review
8 || with the CNMI Superior Court under the local Administrative Procedures Act within 30 days of
9 || this Order. See 1 CMC § 9112.
10
11 So ordered this 11% day of February, 2021.
12 /s/
13 JOEY P. SAN NICOLAS
Pro Tem  Administrative
14 Hearing Officer
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

!
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CNMI Department of Labor,
Division of Employment Services-PUA,

[Y-J-- TN Y- Y I N

Appellee.

J—
o

[y
a—y

L INTRODUCTION

This matter came before the undersigned for an Administrative Hearing on December 14,
2020 at 9:00 a.m. at the Administrative Hearing Office. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 public
health emergency, the hearing was held telephonically. Appellant Elizabeth A. Berganio
(“Appellant”) was present and self-represented. Appellee CNMI Department of Labor Division
of Employment Services — Pandemic Unemployment Assistance program (“Appellee” or
“Department”) was present and represented by PUA Coordinator Mario Kaipat and PUA
Supervisor Jake Maratita. There were no other witnesses who provided testimony at the hearing.
The following exhibits have been admitted onto the record:

Exhibit 1: Department Determination mail dated October 20, 2020;

Exhibit 2: PUA Appeal Form;

Exhibit 3: Appellant’s Application Snapshot;

Exhibit 4: Furlough letter dated March 10, 2020;

Exhibit 5: A copy of Appellant’s Employment Authorization Card and Passport;

Exhibit 6: SAVE Response Document submitted by Department; and

S I (S B S A L
O R BRIV RET I & R a0

Exhibit 7: Notice of Hearing in Removal Proceedings

NN
N Oy

For the reasons stated below, the Department’s Determination dated October 20, 2020 is
AFFIRMED. Claimant is not eligible for benefits for the period of March 08, 2020 to December
26, 2020.
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(-]

PAGE 04543
COMMONWEALTH REGISTER VOLUME 43 NUMBER 02 FEBRUARY 28, 2021



(V= I -—- T B« YL, T - VS R S S

N NN N s e e e ed et bt emd ek e

COMMONWEALTH REGISTER

Administrative Order
PUA-20-0037
Page2 of 7

II.  JURISDICTION

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act of
2020 was signed into law creating new temporary federal programs for unemployment benefits
called Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (“PUA™)! and Federal Pandemic Unemployment
Compensation (“FPUC”).2 On March 29, 2020, the CNMI Government executed an agreement
with the US Secretary of Labor to operate the PUA and FPUC program in accordance to
applicable law.> The CNMI Department of Labor is charged with the responsibility in
administering the above-mentioned programs in the CNMI. The CNMI Department of Labor
Administrative Hearing Office has been designated to preside over first level appeals under PUA.

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY & ISSUE
Appellant filed a claim for unemployment benefits under the PUA and FPUC programs. Upon
review of Appellant’s application and supporting documents, the Department issued its initial
determination on October 20, 2020. The Department’s determination found that Appellant was
not a qualified alien. Appellant was denied benefits from March 08, 2020 to December 26, 2020.
Appellant filed the present appeal on November 18, 2020. The issues on appeal are whether
the appeal is timely filed, whether Appellant is a qualified alien eligible for Pandemic
Unemployment Assistance and whether there are any overpayments necessitating the return of
PUA funds.
IV.  FINDINGS OF FACT
In consideration of the evidence provided and credibility of witness testimony, the
undersigned issues the following findings of fact:
1. Prior to the pandemic, Appellant was employed as a commercial cleaner for Kitz
Corporation (“Employer”) located in Susupe, Saipan. Appellant regularly worked 36
hours per week at an hourly rate of $7.25. Appellant was stationed at Hollywood Theaters

located in San Jose, Saipan.

! See Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

2 See Section 2104 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

3 Pursuant to Section 2102(h) of the CARES Act of 2020 (Pub. L. 116-136) and 20 CFR § 625.2(r)(1)(ii), the CNMI
Governor issued Executive Order No. 2020-09 declaring Hawaii Employment Security Law as the applicable state
law in the CNMI. Hawaii Employment Security Law applies, to the extent it does not conflict with federal law.
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1 2. Appellant applied for asylum on December 28, 2012. Appellant’s application for asylum

5 is still pending.

3. Appellant possesses an Employment Authorization Card* with the following credentials:

3 a. USCIS #: 205-285-746;

4 b. Category: C08;

> c. Card #: WAC1490008389; and

6 d. Valid from July 09, 2014 to July 08, 2015.

7 4, The Employment Authorization Document Card is a work permit that allows noncitizens

8 to work in the United States.

9 5. The Department entered Appellant’s information into the Systematic Alien Verification
10 for Entitlements (SAVE)® database maintained by US Department of Homeland Security,
11 U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Verification Division. This database is used
12 to determine the immigration status of PUA applicants so only those entitled to benefits

receive them.
B 6. The SAVE results indicate that Appellant is a non-national of the U.S. that has filed an
14 application with USCIS for an extension, change or adjustment of status or to obtain
15 employment authorization, but a decision has yet to be made. The applicant is not
16 authorized to work in the U.S.
17 7. Appellant possesses a Notice of Hearing in Removal Proceedings® dated September 17,
18 2020, stating that her case is scheduled for a MASTER hearing before Immigration Court
19 on February 12, 2021 at 9:00 a.m.
20 V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
21 In consideration of the above-stated findings and applicable law, the undersigned issues the
2 following conclusions of law:
1. This appeal is timely filed.

> Generally, an appeal should be filed within ten days after the Notice of Determination was
24 issued or served to the claimant. However, the Department may extend the period to thirty days
25 by a showing of good cause.” Good cause means: (1) illness or disability; (2) keeping an
26
27

4 Exhibit 5.
28 ||3 Exhibit 6.

6 Exhibit 7.

7 HI. Rev. Statute § 383-38(a).
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1 appointment for a job interview; (3) attending a funeral of a family member; and (4) any other
2 reason which would prevent a reasonable person from complying as directed.®
Here, Appellant received the disqualifying determination on October 20, 2020. The Appellant
3 -
did not file her Appeal until November 18, 2020 — approximately 28 days after receiving the
4 determination. Although the Appeal was filed beyond the ten-day deadline, the undersigned
> recognizes that this is due to the faulty instructions included on the determination. Specifically,
6 || the determination incorrectly indicated that the deadline was November 03, 2020 and that an
7 || Appellant can file to Guam Department of Labor. Despite the technical errors and inconsistent
8 || filing instructions, the undersigned finds that Appellant acted diligently to pursue this appeal.
9 ||Based on above, there is good cause to extend the filing period to 30 days from the day Appellant
10 ||received the determination. Accordingly, Appellant’s filing is timely.
1 2. Appellant’s employment was affected as a direct result of COVID-19.
12 Pursuant to Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136, there are a
13 || number of requirements to meet the eligibility standard of PUA. First, the claimant cannot be
14 |[qualified for regular unemployment, extended benefits under state or federal law, or pandemic
15 || emergency unemployment compensation (PEUC).° Second, the claimant must show that he or
16 she is able and available for work, as defined by Hawaii law, except they are unemployed,
17 partially unemployed, or unable to work or unable for work due to at least one of the following
18 COVID-19 reason identified in Section 2102 (a)(3)(A)(ii)(I) of the CARES Act:
19 (a) The individual has been diagnosed with COVID-19 or is experiencing symptoms of
COVID-19 and is seeking a medical diagnosis;
20 (b) A member of the individual’s household has been diagnosed with COVID-19;
21 (c) The individual is providing care for a family member or a member of the individual’s
2 household who has been diagnosed with COVID-19;
(d) A child or other person in the household for which the individual has primary
23 caregiving responsibility is unable to attend school or another facility that is closed as
24 a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency and such school or facility
care is required for the individual to work;
25 (e) The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because of a quarantine
26 imposed as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;
27
28
® HAR § 12-5-81(j).
9 This was not at issue in this matter.
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() The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because the individual has
1 been advised by a health care provider to quarantine due to concetns related to
2 COVID-19;
3 (g) The individual was schedulec! to commence employment and dqes not have a job or is
unable to reach the job as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;
4 (h) The individual has become the breadwinner or major support for a household because
5 the health of the household has died as a direct result of COVID-19;
6 (i) The individual has to quit his or her job as a direct result of COVID-19;
() The individual’s place of employment is closed as a direct result of the COVID-19
7 public health emergency; or
8 (k) The individual is an independent contractor who is unemployed (total or partial) or is
9 unable or ‘unf:wajlqble to work. !)ecause of: the COVID-'I 9 public health emergency has
severely limited his or her ability to continue performing the customary job.
10 Based on the evidence and testimony provided, it is clear that Appellant’s employment was
11 || affected as a direct result of COVID-19. Due to COVID-19, there was an immediate halt in
12 || tourism. The lack of tourism greatly impacted the revenue streams of businesses throughout the
13 ||CNMI, including Employer. For those reasons, the employer had to close operations.
14 || Accordingly, Appellant’s employment was directly affected by a COVID-19 reason.
15 3. Appellant was not able and available to work in the CNMI.
16 A claimant must be able to work and be available for work to be eligible for benefits. “An
17 || individual shall be deemed able and available for work...if the individual is able and available for
18 || suitable work during the customary work week of the individual's customary occupation which
19 || falls within the week for which a claim is filed,”"° “An individual shall be deemed able to work
20 ||if the individual has the physical and mental ability to perform the usual duties of the individual’s
21 customary occupation or other work for which is the individual is reasonably fitted by training
” and experience.”!! “An individual shall be deemed available for work only if the individual is
ready and willing to accept employment for which the individual is reasonably fitted by training
23 and experience. The individual must intend and wish to work, and there must be no undue
24 restrictions either self-imposed or created by force of circumstances which prevent the individual
25
26
27
28

10 HAR § 12-5-35(a) (emphasis added).
" HAR § 12-5-35(a)(1) (emphasis added).
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from accepting employment.”'2 For qualified aliens, the inquiry of whether an individual is “able

1
5 and available” also hinges on whether they are authorized to work during the weeks claimed.
3 The Department conducted a SAVE Verification in October that showed that Appellant was
4 not authorized to work. The Employment Authorization Card submitted by Appellant also showed
5 that her employment authorization was valid from July 09, 2014 to July 08, 2015. Appellant
produced no evidence that proves Appellant was authorized to work in the CNMI for the weeks
6 .
claimed. Therefore, because Appellant was not authorized to work in the CNMI for the period
7 claimed, Appellant is not able and available to work.
8
0 4. Appellant is not a qualified alien eligible for PUA.
PUA and FPUC are federal public benefits as defined by 8 USC §1611(c). As a condition of
10
eligibility for any federal public benefit, the claimant must be a “qualified alien” at the time
11
relevant to the claim. 8§ USC §1611(a). Pursuant to 8 USC §1641, the term “qualified alien” is:
12
13 1. An alien admitted for permanent residence under the Immigration and Nationality Act
(INA);
14 2. An alien granted asylum under § 208 of the INA;
3. Arefugee admitted to the US under § 207 of the INA;
15 4. An alien paroled into the US under § 212(d)(5) of the INA for at least one year;
16 5. An alien whose deportation is being withheld under § 243(h) of the INA ... or whose
removal is being withheld under § 241 (b)(3) of the INA;
17 6. An alien granted conditional entry pursuant to § 203 (a)(7) of the INA;
7. An alien who is a Cuban or Haitian entrant as defined in § 501(¢) of the Refugee
18 Education Assistance Act of 1980; or
19 8. An alien who (or whose child or parent) has been battered or subject to extreme cruelty
in the U.S. and otherwise satisfies the requirements of § 431(c) of the Act.
20
21 Appellant argues that she is a qualified alien because 1) she is an alien granted asylum and 2)
- she is an alien whose deportation is being withheld.
Appellant’s arguments fail for the following reasons. First, although Appellant may have
23 submitted an application for asylum, the application has not been approved. Second, although
24 Appellant has an upcoming removal proceeding in Immigration Court, that alone does not
25 | establish that Appellant is an alien whose deportation is being withheld under 243(h) or whose
26
27
28

12ZHAR § 12-5-35(a)(2) and (b) (emphasis added).

\ 54l14
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removal is being withheld under 241(b)(3) of the INA. Accordingly, Appellant was not a qualified

alien at the time of the weeks claimed.

VI. ORDER

For the reasons stated above, it is ORDERED that:

1. The CNMI Department of Labor’s Determination is AFFIRMED; and

2. The Appellant is NOT ELIGIBLE to receive PUA benefits for the period of March 15,

2020 to December 26, 2020.

If a party is aggrieved by this Order and would like to contest the decision, he or she must
submit a written request to reopen the decision pursuant to Hawaii Admin. Rule § 12-5.93. The
written request should be supported by legal, factual, or evidentiary reasons to reopen the
decision. The written request must be submitted to the Administrative Hearing Office, either in
person at 1357 Mednilla Avenue, Capitol Hill Saipan MP 96950) or via email at
hearing@dol.gov.mp.

In the event a request to reopen the decision is granted, the matter shall be scheduled for a
subsequent hearing. In the event a request to reopen the decision is denied, or if the Appellant
still disagrees with a subsequent decision, the Appellant may seek judicial review with the CNMI
Superior Court under the local Administrative Procedures Act. See 1 CMC § 9112. All forms,
filings fees, and filing deadlines for judicial review will be as established by the applicable law
and court rule.

So ordered this 11th day of February, 2021.
/s/

JOEY P. SAN NICOLAS
Administrative Hearing Officer
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
1 | DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
HI ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE
3 ||In Re Matter of: ) PUA Case No. 20-0039
4 )
Daisuke Ito, )
5 )
Appellant, ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
6 )
7 V. ;
8 [{CNMI Department of Labor, )
o Division of Employment Services-PUA, )
)
10 Appellee, )
)
11
12 L INTRODUCTION
3 This matter came before the undersigned for an Administrative Hearing on January 27, 2021
at 9:00 a.m. at the Administrative Hearing Office. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 public health
14 . .
emergency, the hearing was held telephonically. Appellant Daisuke Ito (“Appellant™) was present
15 and self-represented. Appellee CNMI Department of Labor Division of Employment Services —
16 |lPandemic Unemployment Assistance program (“Appellee” or “Department”) was present and
17 |lrepresented by PUA Coordinator Colleen Diaz and Labor Certification Worker Dennis Cabrera.
18

Interpreter Hiroko Tajima facilitated communications. There were no other witnesses who gave
19 ||testimony at the hearing.

20 1. Exhibit 1: Appellant’s Application Snapshot;
21 2. Exhibit 2: Determination (mail date November 3, 2020y,
29 3. Exhibit 3: Request to File an Appeal (filed November 23, 2020); |
’ 4. Exhibit 4: Notice of Hearing (issued November 24, 2020 and December 23, 2020);

5. Exhibit 5: Fiesta Certificate of Employment (dated October 14, 2020);
24 6. Exhibit 6: Copy of Appellant’s various Emails; and
25 7. Exhibit 7: Copy of Appellant’s Permanent Resident Card (expires April 1, 2028).
26 For the reasons stated below, the Department’s Determination dated November 3, 2020 is
27 || AFFIRMED. Claimant s not eligible for benefits for the period of February 2, 2020 to December
28 |26, 2020.

"
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1 IL JURISDICTION
2 . On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (“CARES™) Act of

(V3

2020 was signed into law creating new temporary federal programs for unemployment benefits

4 ||called Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (“PUA”)! and Federal Pandemic Unemployment
5 {|Compensation (“FPUC”).2 On March 29, 2020, the CNMI Government executed an agreement
6 ||with the US Secretary of Labor to operate the PUA and FPUC program in accordance to
7 ||applicable law.® The CNMI Department of Labor is charged with the responsibility in
8 ||administering the above-mentioned programs in the CNMI. The CNMI Department of Labor
9 (|Administrative Hearing Office has been designated to preside over appeals of agency decisions.
10 Upon review of the records, the appeal was timely filed. Accordingly, jurisdiction is

11 ||established.
III.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY & ISSUES

lf Appellant filed a claim for unemployment benefits under the PUA and FPUC programs. Upon
. review of Appellant’s application and supporting documents, the Department issued its
14 disqualifying determination with the mail date of November 3, 2020. The Department’s
15 determination found that Appellant was not eligible for PUA benefits because the unempl oyment
16 lwas not a direct result of a COVID-19 qualifying reason. As stated in the Notice of Hearing
17

issued September 24, 2020, the issues on appeal are: (1) whether the appeal is timely filed; (2)

18 ||whether Appellant is eligible for PUA: and (3) whether an overpayment occurred and funds
19 {|should be retuned.

20 IV.  FINDINGS OF FACT

21 In consideration of the evidence provided and credibility of witness testimony, the

2 undersigned issues the following findings of fact:

’ 1. Appellant did not have a recent attachment to the CNMI work force prior to the pandemic.
Appellant did not work in the year 2020 or 2019. Specifically, Appellant has not been

24 employed since November 30, 2018 4

25

26

77 ! See Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

2 See Section 2104 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

28 * Pursuant to Section 2102(h) of the CARES Act of 2020 (Pub. L. 116-136) and 20 CFR § 625.2(r)(1)(ii), the CNMI
Govemor issued Executive Order No. 2020-09 declaring Hawaii Employment Security Law as the applicable state

law in the CNMI. Hawaii state law applies, to the extent it does not conflict with applicable federal law and
guidance.

4 Exhibit 1.
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2. Appellant last worked as a Front Office Manager for Fiesta Resort & Spa Saipan
(“Employer”) from August 4, 2001 to November 30, 2018 Appellant resigned from

Employer because he wanted to find other employment.

(93]

Appellant was looking for working and applied for positions with various hotels since
2019. Appellant was never offered a job from those applications. Appellant was never
scheduled to start employment in 2020.

4. Appellant cares for ten year old child and twenty year old daughter.

5. On June 18, 2020, Appellant filed an application to claim PUA and FPUC benefits.® In
the application, Appellant certified under penalty of perjury that his employment was
affected as a direct result of COVID-19 because he is the primary caregiver of someone
in his household who is unable to attend school or other facility that is closed as a direct
result of the COVID-19 public health emergency. |

6. On November 3, 2020, the Department disqualified Appellant from receiving PUA

benefits.” The Determination found that the Appellant’s unemployment predated the

Pandemic Assistance Period and was not the direct result of a COVID-19 qualifying
reason.

7. On November 23, 2020, Appellant filed the present Appeal.® In support of the Appeal,
Appellant filed a number of identifying documents unrelated to his COVID-19 reason to
qualify for PUA.

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
In consideration of the above-stated findings and applicable law, the undersigned issues the

following conclusions of law:

1. For good cause shown, the filing appeal shall be extended to thirty days.
Appellant’s appeal is timely,

Generally, an appeal should be filed within ten days after the Notice of Determination was
issued or served to the claimant. However, the undersi gned may extend the period to thirty days

by a showing of good cause® Good cause means: (1) illness or disability; (2) keeping an

* Exhibit 5.
6 Exhibit 1.
7 Exhibit 2
8 Exhibit 3.
® HI. Rev. Statute § 383-38(a).
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1 appointment for a job interview; (3) attending a funeral of a family member; and (4) any other

reason which would prevent a reasonable person from complying as directed. !¢

? Here, Appellant received the disqualifying determination on November 3, 2020. The
. Determination stated that an appeal must be received or postmarked by November 17, 2020. The
4 Determination did not include the correct instructions to file an appeal, but the Department issued
3 la Press Release with the correct instructions on and maintains those instructions with the online
6 ilform on the Department’s website. Additionally, the Benefit Rights Handbook, which the
7 |{Appellant certifies and acknowl edges in the online application, includes the instructions to file an
8 |(|appeal. Appellant submitted his application via email on Friday, November 20, 2020 at 6:00pm.
9 {ISince the Administrative Hearing Office was closed until the following Monday, the appeal was

10 ||stamped received on the following business day, November 23, 2020.
1 In consideration of the technical errors and inconsistent filing instructions, the Department
12 did not contest the issue of timeliness and an extension for good cause. Accordingly, the

undersigned finds good cause to extend the filing period to 30 days from the day Appellant

B received notice. Here, Appellant filed her appeal on November 23, 2020, within the thirty (30)
14 day extended timeline. Accordingly, Appellant’s filing is timely.

15 2. Appellant’s employment was not affected as a direct result of COVID-19.

16 Pursuant to Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136, there are a number
17

of requirements to meet the eligibility standard of PUA. First, the claimant cannot be qualified
18 ||for regular unemployment, extended benefits under state or federal law, or pandemic emergency
19 |junemployment compensation (PEUC).!! Second, the claimant must attest'? that he or she is able
20 |{and available for work, as defined by Hawaii law, except they are unemployed, partially
21 ||unemployed, or unable to work or unavailable for work as a direct result® of a COVID-19 reason
22 identified in Section 2102 (@)(3)(A)(i)(D) of the CARES Act:

23 (a) The individual has been diagnosed with COVID-19 or is experiencing symptoms of
COVID-19 and is seeking a medical diagnosis;

(b) A member of the individual’s household has been diagnosed with COVID-19;

55 (c) The individual is providing care for a family member or a member of the individual’s
household who has been diagnosed with COVID-19;

'"HAR § 12-5-81(j).
28 ‘: This is not at issue in this case.
12 The PUA program relies on self-certifications and self-reporting under penalty of perjury.

!3 Puxfsuanl to 20 CFR § 625.5, unemployment is considered a “direct result” of the pandemic where the employment
1s an immediate result of the COVID-19 public health emergency itself, and not the result of a longer chain of cvents
precipitated or exacerbated by the pandemic.
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. (d) A child or other person in the household for which the individual has primary
caregiving responsibility is unable to attend school or another facility that is closed as

2 a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency and such school or facility

care is required for the individual to work;

(e) The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because of a quarantine
imposed as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;

(f) The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because the individual has
been advised by a health care provider to quarantine due to concerns related to
COVID-19;

(g) The individual was scheduled to commence employment and does not have a job or is
unable to reach the job as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency,

(h) The individual has become the breadwinner or major support for a household because
the health of the household has died as a direct result of COVID-19;

(1) The individual has to quit his or her job as a direct result of COVID-19;

() The individual’s place of employment is closed as a direct result of the COVID-19

10 public health emergency; or

(k) The individual is an independent contractor who is unemployed (total or partial) or is

11 unable or unavailable to work because of the COVID-19 public health emergency has

1 severely limited his or her ability to continue performing the customary job.

13 Here, Appellant submitted a claim for PUA self-certifying under penalty of perjury that his

(S8

O 00 ~N O w»n A

14 employment was affected as a direct result of COVID-19 because he is the primary caregiver of

someone in his household who is unable to attend school or other facility that is closed as a direct

. result of the COVID-19 public health emergency. On October 5, 2020, the Department requested
e Appellant submit more information on how his employment was interrupted in relation to the
17 COVID-19 public health emergency. Appellant was given under October 15, 2020 to submit the
18 necessary information. Appellant submitted a Certificate of Employment from Fiesta dated
19

October 14, 2020. The Certificate of Employment indicated that Appellant was a Front Office
20 }|Manager for Employer from August 4, 2001 to November 30, 2018. Appellant worked as a Front
21 |{Office Manager at Fiesta Resort & Spa from August 4, 2001 to November 30, 2018. Unrelated
22 |{and prior to the COVID-19 public health emergency, Appellant quit or resigned from his
23 ||employment in order to pursue other opportunities. Appellant has been looking for other work
24 since 2019 and interviewed with certain positions. In 2019, Appellant declined a position in
housekeeping because he wanted a front desk position. Once the pandemic started, there was

25
minimal work available. Moreover, Appellant discontinued looking for work to care for his ten-
26

27

28

year-old son and 20 year old daughter. As further discussed below, Appellant’s employment was
not affected as a direct result of a COVID-19 reasons.
First, Appellant did not have recent attachment to the workforce. Based on the qualifying

COVID-19 reasons listed above, Appellant’s employment cannot be affected as a direct result of
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a COVID-19 reason when he was not employed or given a bona fide job offer during the pandemic
assistance period. In other words, a person’s unemployment cannot logically be the direct result
of a COVID-19 qualifying reason if the unemployment predates the pandemic assistance period.

Second, when questioned under oath as to each of the qualifying COVID-19 reasons,
Appellant responded in the negative. Moreover, Appellant does not fit within the Covid-19
qualifying reason as stated in his PUA application. There, Appellant certified that he is the
primary caregiver for a child or other person in the household who is unable to attend school or
other facility that is closed as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency and such
school or facility care is required for the individual to work. Appellant does not satisfy the
necessary elements in this qualifying reason for a number of reasons: (1) Appellant’s was not
working; (2) Appellant’s caregiving responsibilities did not change since he has been caring for
his 10-year-old son since being unemployed in 2018; and (3) caring for a 20 year old daughter
does not satisfy this criteria because the level of care is not constant or pervasive enough to
prevent someone from working. Notably, being prevented from submitting applications in order
to care for a child or the fact that businesses and employers are not hiring is not a qualifying
COVID-19 reason.

Based on the evidence and testimony provided, Appellant’s employment was not affected as
a direct result of COVID-19. Accordingly, Appellant is not eligible to receive PUA benefits.

VI. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, it is ORDERED that:

1. The CNMI Department of Labor’s Determination is AFFIRMED:; and

2. The Appellant is NOT ELIGIBLE to receive PUA benefits for the period of February
2, 2020 to December 26, 2020.

If a party is aggrieved by this Order and would like to contest the decision, he or she must
submit a written request to reopen the decision pursuant to Hawaii Admin. Rule § 12-5.93. The
written request should be supported by legal, factual, or evidentiary reasons to reopen the
decision. The written request must be submitted to the Administrative Hearing Office, either in
person at 1357 Mednilla Avenue, Capitol Hill Saipan MP 96950) or via email at
hearing@dol.gov.mp. '

In the event a request to reopen the decision is granted, the matter shall be scheduled for a
subsequent hearing. In the event a request to reopen the decision is denied, or if the Appellant

still disagrees with a subsequent decision, the Appellant may seek judicial review with the CNMI
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Superior Court under the local Administrative Procedures Act. See 1 CMC § 9112. All forms,

[—

filings fees, and filing deadlines for judicial review will be as established by the applicable law

and court rule.

So ordered this 29th day of January, 2021,

/s/

JACQUELINE A. NICOLAS
Administrative Hearing Officer
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE

In Re Matter of: ) PUA Case No. 21-0045

)
Amalia A. Guanlao, )
)

Appellant, )  ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
)
V. )
)
CNMI Department of Labor, )
Division of Employment Services-PUA, )
)
Appellee. )
)

I. INTRODUCTION
This matter came before the undersigned for an Administrative Hearing on February 16, 2021

at 9:00 a.m. at the Administrative Hearing Office. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 public health
emergency, the hearing was held telephonically. Appellant Amalia A. Guanlao (“Appellant™) was
present and self-represented. Appellee CNMI Department of Labor Division of Employment
Services — Pandemic Unemployment Assistance program (“Appellee” or “Department™) was
present and represented by PUA Coordinator Rikki Camacho and Labor Certification Worker
Dennis Cabrera. There were no other witnesses who gave testimony at the hearing.

1. Exhibit 1: Appellant’s Application Snapshot;

2. Exhibit 2: Determination (mail date December 28, 2020);

3. Exhibit 3: Determination (mail date February 5, 2021);

4. Exhibit 4: Notice of Overpayment (mail date February 9, 2021);

5. Exhibit 5: Request to File an Appeal and Letter (filed January 6, 2021);

6. Exhibit 6: Notice of Hearing (issued January 6, 2021);

7. Exhibit 7: Employer Memo (dated March 30, 2020);

8. Exhibit 8: 1-797 Notice of Action (Notice Date of August 14, 2020);

9. Exhibit 9: 1-797 Notice of Action (Notice Date of September 21, 2020);

10. Exhibit 10: (4) Employment Authorization Documents;

11. Exhibit 11: Save Results (Initiated 1/27/21); and

12. Exhibit 12: Check Stubs from 3/2/20-12/6/20.
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For the reasons stated below, the Department’s Determination dated February 5, 2021 is
AFFIRMED. Appellant is not eligible for benefits for the period of February 2, 2020 to
December 26, 2020. Moreover, because the Appellant is not eligible, Appellant was overpaid
Claimant is overpaid in the amount of $12,128.36.

II.  JURISDICTION

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act of
2020 was signed into law creating new temporary federal programs for unemployment benefits
called Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (“PUA”)! and Federal Pandemic Unemployment
Compensation (“FPUC”).2 On March 29, 2020, the CNMI Government executed an agreement
with the US Secretary of Labor to operate the PUA and FPUC program in accordance to
applicable law.> The CNMI Department of Labor is charged with the responsibility in
administering the above-mentioned programs in the CNMI. The CNMI Department of Labor
Administrative Hearing Office has been designated to preside over appeals of agency decisions.

Upon review of the records, the appeal was timely filed. Accordingly, jurisdiction is

established.
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY & ISSUES

On December 24, 2020, Appellant filed a claim for unemployment benefits under the PUA
and FPUC programs. On December 28, 2020, the Department issued a determination finding
Appellant monetarily eligible to receive PUA. Appellant mistakenly filed an appeal for this
determination. Following the Appeal, the Department issued a Disqualifying Determination on
February 5, 2021 and a Notice of Overpayment on February 9, 2021. The Disqualifying
Determination found that Appellant was not a U.S. Citizen, Non-Citizen National, or Qualified
Alien eligible to receive PUA. As stated in the Notice of Hearing issued, the issues on appeal are:
(1) whether Appellant is eligible for PUA; and (2) whether an overpayment occurred and funds
should be returned.

n
mn

1 See Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

2 See Section 2104 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

3 Pursuant to Section 2102(h) of the CARES Act of 2020 (Pub. L. 116-136) and 20 CFR § 625.2(r)(1)(ii), the CNMI
Govemnor issued Executive Order No. 2020-09 declaring Hawaii Employment Security Law as the applicable state
law in the CNMI. Hawaii state law applies, to the extent it does not conflict with applicable federal law and
guidance.
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1 IV. FINDINGS OF FACT
5 In consideration of the evidence provided and credibility of witness testimony, the
undersigned issues the following findings of fact:
3 1. Prior to the pandemic, Appellant was employed at an accountant for Ocean Bee (Employer
4 #1). Appellant worked for Employer #1 from February or March 2019 to March 2020.
3 Appellant worked approximately 80 hours biweekly, at a rate of $12.86 per hour. On or
6 around March of 2020, Employer #1 shut down and Appellant was transferred to work as
7 an accountant at the same rate for a sister company, Yantze Corporation (“Employer #2).
8 At Employer #2, Appellant worked reduced hours since March 2, 2020.4
9 2. A notice of the reduction of hours was provided and effective as of March 30, 2020.5 The
10 notice indicates the reduction in hours is based on precautionary healthcare measures, such
1 as social distancing. Employer # 2 did not shut down until on or around December of
12 2020. Appellant worked reduced hours, ranging from 55 to 70 hours per pay period from
3 March 2, 2020 to December 6, 2020.6
3. On December 24, 2020, Appellant filed an online application to claim PUA and FPUC
14 benefits dating back to March 2, 2020.7 In the application, Appellant self-certified under
15 penalty of perjury that her employment was affected as a direct result of COVID-19 due
16 to a COVID-19 reason that was not listed in the application. When asked to clarify this
17 reason, Appellant testified it was because she was placed on reduced hours. Appellant
18 further testified that she did not meet any of the qualifying reasons listed under the CARES
19 Act.
20 4. Appellant’s last day of employment with Employer #2 was February 8, 2021. Appellant
21 does not know whether she is terminated or furloughed because she has not received the
2 notice from her employer yet. When asked about the reason for separation from
employment, Appellant indicated that Employer #2 asked her to stop working because the
2 company no longer has enough money to pay her salary. As of the date of this hearing,
24 Appellant indicated Employer #2 is still open and some employees, such as her boss, are
25 still working.
26
27
28 14 Exhibit 12.
5 Exhibit 7.
6 Exhibit 12.
7 Exhibit 1.
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1 5. On December 28, 2020, the Department issued a determination finding Appellant was
5 monetarily eligible.® The determination stated that Appellant was financially eligible
because her partial earnings from Employer # 2 did not exceed the Weekly Benefit
3 Amount (“WBA”). This determination was limited to her monetary eligibility and
4 indicated that Appellant “must meet all other eligibility requirements of the law in order
5 to receive payment.™
6 6. OnJanuary 6,2021, Appellant appealed the monetary determination. However, during the
7 Administrative Hearing, Appellant clarified there was nothing in this determination that
8 she disagreed with—rather, she disagreed with the later issued determination and notice
9 of overpayment.
10 7. On February 5, 2021, the Department disqualified Appellant from receiving PUA
1 benefits.'? The Determination found that Appellant was not a U.S. Citizen, Non-Citizen
1 National, or Qualified Alien.
5 a. Appellant believes she is a qualified alien because she has lived and worked in the
CNMI for a substantial number of years. However, Appellant is not aware of her
14 immigration status and has no other documents to substantiate her qualified alien
15 status.
16 b. Based on her testimony, is not a permanent resident, alien granted asylum, refugee,
17 alien paroled into the U.S. for at least one consecutive year during the pandemic
18 assistance period, an alien pending deportation or removal, an alien granted
19 conditional entry, a Cuban or Haitian entrant, or an alien battered or subject to
20 extreme cruelty.
21 c. Appellant was granted employment authorization with the Category C18.!!
- Appellant has Employment Authorization Document (“EAD”)12 cards!? valid for
- the following periods:
i. December 23, 2016 to December 22, 2017;
24 ii. February 13, 2018 to February 12, 2019;
25
26
27 : Z’rfhibit 2.
28 :? g):gl?:f:rs to the EAD Code used for aliens whose employment is authorized based on a final order of deportation
or order of supervision.
12 An EAD is a work permit that allows noncitizens to work in the United States.
13 Exhibit 10,
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] iii. July 26, 2019 to July 25, 2020; and
5 iv. September 21, 2020 to September 20, 2021.
d. To account for the gap between her third and fourth EAD card (i.e., July 25, 2020
3 to September 21, 2020), Appellant indicated she applied to renew her C18 EAD
4 on July 9, 2020 and it was approved on September 21, 2020.'
3 e. On or around January 27, 2021, the Department entered Appellant’s information
6 into the Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlements (“SAVE”) database
7 maintained by USCIS, Verification Division. This database is used to determine
8 the alien status of PUA applicants so only those entitled to benefits receive them.
9 The SAVE results indicate that Appellant has no status and released on an Order
10 of Supervision with temporary employment authorized under category C18.
u 8. On February 9, 2021, the Department personally served Appellant with a Notice of
1 Overpayment.'> The Notice of Overpayment indicates that Appellant was overpaid in the
3 total amount of $12,128.36 for the weeks ending March 7, 2020 to November 28, 2020.
Of this total amount $9,180 is attributable to FPUC and $2,948.36 is attributable to PUA.
14 9. Appellant confirmed that she received the total sum of $12,128.36 by direct deposit on
15 January 7, 2021. Appellant does not dispute the amounts or the fact that she received the
16 money. Appellant indicated she spent approximately $4,000 of the total amount given to
17 her and has approximately $8,000 of the funds in her account.
18 10. Appellant indicated that the $4,000 she spent was used to catch up on rental payments,
19 household bills for water, power, and telephone/internet, groceries, and school tuition.
20 Appellant indicated her basic monthly expenses range from $1,200 to $1,500 but her
21 household income in approximately $1,000 to $1,200. Appellant indicated that her
29 husband is still working and able to utilize his salary towards their basic needs. Appellant
- stated that, if found ineligible, she is willing to return the $8,000 in her possession and
enter a repayment plan of approximately $100 per month.
24 11. The Department indicated that the overpayment was a result of a technical glitch that was
25 not the fault of the Appellant. The Department further indicated that it would not contest
26 a waiver of the amount she spent if she were to repay the remaining amount she has in her
27 possession.
28
14 Exhibit 9; see also Exhibit 8.
15 Exhibit 4.
PAGE 045457
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1 V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
5 In consideration of the above-stated findings and applicable law, the undersigned issues the
3 following conclusions of law:
1. Appellant’s employment was not affected as a direct result of COVID-19.
4 Pursuant to Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136, there are a number
5 of requirements to meet the eligibility standard of PUA. First, the claimant cannot be qualified
6 || for regular unemployment, extended benefits under state or federal law, or pandemic emergency
7 || unemployment compensation (PEUC).'® Second, the claimant must attest!” that he or she is able
8 ||and available for work, as defined by Hawaii law, except they are unemployed, partially
9 ||unemployed, or unable to work or unavailable for work as a direct result!® of a COVID-19 reason
10 ||identified in Section 2102 (2)(3)(A)(ii)(I) of the CARES Act:
11 (@) The individual has been diagnosed with COVID-19 or is experiencing symptoms of
COVID-19 and is seeking a medical diagnosis;
12 (b) A member of the individual’s household has been diagnosed with COVID-19;
13 (c) The individual is providing care for a family member or a member of the individual’s
household who has been diagnosed with COVID-19;
14 (d) A child or other person in the household for which the individual has primary
caregiving responsibility is unable to attend school or another facility that is closed as
15 a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency and such school or facility
16 care is required for the individual to work;
() The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because of a quarantine
17 imposed as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;
18 (f) The individual is unable to reach the place of employment because the individual has
been advised by a health care provider to quarantine due to concerns related to
19 COVID-19;
(g) The individual was scheduled to commence employment and does not have a job or is
20 unable to reach the job as a direct result of the COVID-19 public health emergency;
21 (h) The individual has become the breadwinner or major support for a household because
the health of the household has died as a direct result of COVID-19;
22 (i) The individual has to quit his or her job as a direct result of COVID-19;
() The individual’s place of employment is closed as a direct result of the COVID-19
23 public health emergency; or
24 (k) The individual is an independent contractor who is unemployed (total or partial) or is
unable or unavailable to work because of the COVID-19 public health emergency has
25 severely limited his or her ability to continue performing the customary job.
26
27 {6 This is not at issue in this case. Appellant testified that she did not receive any other benefits from any other state
28 {ler federal program.
17 The PUA program relies on self-certifications and self-reporting under penaity of perjury.
12 pursuant to 20 CFR § 625.5, unemployment is considered a “direct result” of the pandemic where the employment
is an immediate result of the COVID-19 public health emergency itself, and not the result of a longer chain of events|
precipitated or exacerbated by the pandemic.
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1 Here, Appellant submitted a claim for PUA self-certifying under penalty of perjury that her
5 employment was affected as a direct result of COVID-19 for a reason not listed above. When
3 asked to clarify what her reason was, Appellant indicated it was due to the reduction in hours.
For the reasons stated below, the undersigned finds that Appellant’s employment was not
4 affected as a direct result of a COVID-19 reason under the CARES Act. First, when questioned
3 || with respect to each COVID-19 qualifying reason, Appellant responded in the negative. When
6 || further questioned regarding reason (d), Appellant indicated that her minor child was participating
7 |lin online school but her husband was available to care for him while she was at work. When
8 || further questioned regarding reason (j), Appellant indicated that the employer did not close
9 ||entirely. As illustrated under UIPL 16-20, change 1, a claimant does not qualify under (j) if the
10 || business is partially open.
1 Based on the evidence and testimony provided, Appellant’s employment was not affected as
12 a direct result of COVID-19. Accordingly, Appellant is not eligible to receive PUA benefits.
13 2. Appellant was overpaid and entitled to a partial waiver.
“Benefits shall be paid promptly in accordance with a determination, redetermination, or
14 decision or appeal.”'? However, “[a]ny individual who has received any amount as benefits . . .
15 to which the individual was not entitled shall be liable for the amount unless the overpayment was
16 || received without fault on the part of the recipient and its recovery would be against equity and
17 ]| good conscience.”?® Fault?! is defined as:
18 (A) A material statement made by the individual which the
19 individual knew or should have known to be incorrect; or
(B) Failure to furnish information which the individual knew or
20 should have known to be material; or
21 (C) Acceptance of a payment which the individual either knew or
reasonably could have been expected to know was incorrect.
22
Based on federal guidance, “contrary to equity and good conscience” is tantamount to placing an
23
individual below the poverty line and taking away basic necessities to live. In evaluating equity
24 and good conscience,?? the factors to consider include, but are not limited to:
25
(A) Whether notice of a redetermination was given to the claimant,
26 as required ...
27 (B) Hardship to the claimant that the repayment may impose; and
28 " HRS § 383-43.
2 HRS § 383-44.
21 HRS 12-5-83.
2d.
PAGE 045458
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1 (C) The effect, if any, .tha.t the repayment will have upon the
fulfillment of the objectives of the program.2?
2
3 Considering that Appellant’s employment was not affected as a direct result of a qualifying
4 COVID-19 reason and there is insufficient documentation to substantiate Appellant’s qualified
5 alien status, Appellant should not have been paid benefits under PUA or FPUC. Moreover,
. considering that Appellant does not contest the amount listed in the Notice of Overpayment and
confirmed receiving the total sum of $12,128.36—it is clear that the overpayment occurred.
7 However, in this case, the Department testified that the overpayment occurred due to a
8 technical glitch in the online portal —through no fault of the Appellant. Upon review of her initial
9 application, the undersigned notes that she did clearly stated that her COVID-19 qualifying reason
10 || was “other” and that she did not lie under the “self-certification” section. The undersigned further
11 || finds that repayment of the $4,000 that was already spent would be contrary to equity and good
12 || conscience because: (1) the money was used to pay for basic necessities and important bills; (2)
13 || Appellant is no longer working; and (3) the Appellant’s monthly household expenses exceed their
14 single income household. The undersigned is not willing to waive the entire amount because this
15 order notifies the parties that Appellant is not eligible and an overpayment occurred. In the event
that Appellant continues to accept or spend the remaining funds, she would be considered “at
16 fault,” as defined above.
17
18 V. CONCLUSION
19 For the reasons stated above, it is ORDERED that:
20 1. The CNMI Department of Labor’s Determination, dated February 5, 2021, is
21 AFFIRMED;
22 2. The Appellant is NOT ELIGIBLE to receive PUA benefits for the period of February
23 2, 2020 to December 26, 2020;
24 3. The CNMI Department of Labor’s Notice of Overpayment, dated February 9, 2021, is
25 AFFIRMED;
2% 4. Appellant was overpaid in the total amount of $12, 128.36;
27
28
Z PUA benefits were designed to be a critical lifeline for qualifying individuals facing a financial crisis amidst a
pandemic. Issues of fraud and overpayments are of great consequence that jeopardizes the integrity of the program
and availability of funds for eligible or qualified individuals.
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1 5. The amount of $4,000 is waived but Appellant shall promptly repay the remaining
y balance of $8,128.36; and
6. The CNMI Department of Labor Benefit Payment Control Unit shall assist Appellant in
3 proceeding with repayment and notify the Administrative Hearing Office when
4 repayment is complete.
5 If a party is aggrieved by this Order and would like to contest the decision, he or she must
6 || submit a written request to reopen the decision pursuant to Hawaii Admin. Rule § 12-5.93. The
7 || written request should be supported by legal, factual, or evidentiary reasons to reopen the
8 || decision. The written request must be submitted to the Administrative Hearing Office, either in
9 {|person at 1357 Mednilla Avenue, Capitol Hill Saipan MP 96950) or via email at
10 |[hearing@dol.gov.mp.
11 In the event a request to reopen the decision is granted, the matter shall be scheduled for a
1 subsequent hearing. In the event a request to reopen the decision is denied, or if the Appellant
3 still disagrees with a subsequent decision, the Appellant may seek judicial review with the CNMI
Superior Court under the local Administrative Procedures Act. See 1 CMC § 9112. All forms,
14 filings fees, and filing deadlines for judicial review will be as established by the applicable law
15 and court rule.
16
17 So ordered this 17th day of February, 2021.
18 Is/
19 JACQUELINE A. NICOLAS
20 Administrative Hearing Officer
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

COMMONWEALTH REGISTER VOLUME 43 NUMBER 02 FEBRUARY 28, 2021 PAGE 045461



Administrative Order
PUA-21-0046
Page 1 of 5
] COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
2 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE
3 ||In Re Matter of: ) PUA Case No. 21-0046
4 )
Nilo A. Rabino )
5 )
Appellant, )  ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
. )
7 v. )
)
8 [|CNMI Department of Labor, )
9 Division of Employment Services-PUA, )
)
10 Appellee. )
)
11
12 L INTRODUCTION
" This matter came before the undersigned for an Administrative Hearing on February 17, 2021
at 9:00 a.m. at the Administrative Hearing Office. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 public health
14
emergency, the hearing was held telephonically. Appellant Ruben A. Rabino (“Appellant™) was
15 present and self-represented. Appellee CNMI Department of Labor Division of Employment
16 1| Services — Pandemic Unemployment Assistance program (“Appellee” or “Department™) was
I7 || present and represented by Labor Certification Worker, Dennis Cabrera. There were no other
18 (| witnesses who gave testimony at the hearing.
19 Exhibits:
20 1. Exhibit 1: Copy of Appellant’s Application Snapshot;
71 2. Exhibit 2: Copy of Department’s Determination, dated November 24, 2020;
) 3. Exhibit 3. Copy of Appellant’s Appeal Form and Letter, filed January 7, 2021;
5 4. Exhibit 4. Copy of Appellant’s Employment Certification;
5. Exhibit 5: Copy of Appellant’s Furlough Notice dated August 7, 2020;
24
6. Exhibit 6: Copy of Appellant’s Furlough Extension Notice dated October 16, 2020;
42 7. Exhibit 7: Copy of Appellant’s Employment Authorization Document or Card with
26 Category C09, effective January 8, 2020 to January 7, 2021; and
27 8. Exhibit 8: Copy of Department’s SAVE Verification Results, initiated on September
28 3, 2020.
PAGE 045462
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1 For the reasons stated below, the Department’s Determination dated November 24, 2020 is
5 AFFIRMED. Based on the claim filed, Appellant is not eligible for benefits for the period of
May 24, 2020 to December 26, 2020.

’ II.  JURISDICTION
: On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act of
6 2020 was signed into law creating new temporary federal programs for unemployment benefits
7 called Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (“PUA”)! and Federal Pandemic Unemployment
g Compensation (“FPUC”).2 On March 29, 2020, the CNMI Government executed an agreement
9 with the US Secretary of Labor to operate the PUA and FPUC program in accordance to

10 applicable law.?> The CNMI Department of Labor is charged with the responsibility in

1 administering the above-mentioned programs in the CNMI. The CNMI Department of Labor

1 Administrative Hearing Office has been designated to preside over appeals of the agency

13 decisions. Upon review of the records and as further discussed below, the appeal was is not timely

14 filed. Accordingly, jurisdiction is not established.

15 1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY & ISSUE

16 Appellant filed a claim for unemployment benefits under the PUA and FPUC programs. Upon

17 review of Appellant’s application and supporting documents, the Department issued its initial

18 determination on November 24, 2020. The Department’s determination found the Appellant was
not a U.S. Citizen, non-national citizen, or qualified alien and denied benefits effective May 24,

19 2020 to December 26, 2020. Appellant filed the present appeal on January 7, 2021. The issues on

20 appeal are: (1) whether Appellant filed a timely appeal; and (2) whether Appellant is a qualified

21 |\ alien eligible for PUA.

22 IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

23 In consideration of the evidence provided and credibility of witness testimony, the

24 || undersigned issues the following findings of fact:

25

26

27 || See Section 2102 of the CARES Act of 2020, Public Law 116-136.

28 :'giisiea:m ;:.gt?o?:f;}:%zc(:)kffsthtc(t:Xgéigu:}i;oliz‘gﬁ11361'16-136) and 20 CFR § 625.2(r)(1)(ii), the CNMI
Governor issued Executive Order No. 2020-09 declaring Hawaii Employment Security Law as the applicable state
law in the CNMI. Hawaii state law applies, to the extent it does not conflict with applicable federal law and guidance.
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1 1. Prior to the pandemic, Appellant was employed as a Pastry Supervisor for Micronesia
9 Resort Incorporation, doing business as Kensington Hotel (“Employer”).* On or around
May 29, 2020, Appellant began experiencing reduced hours.’ In a letter dated August 7,

3 2020, Employer gave Appellant notice that, due to the economic impact of the COVID-

4 19 pandemic, Appellant would be furloughed, effective September 1, 2020 to November

5 30, 2020.5 In a letter dated October 16, 2020. Employer gave Appellant notice that the

6 furlough would be extended, effected December 1, 2020 to February 28, 2021.7

7 2. On August 20, 2020, Appellant applied for unemployment insurance under the PUA and

8 FPUC benefits administered by the CNMI Department of Labor.?

9 3. In his application, Appellant acknowledged and certified that he understands it is his
10 responsibility to read and familiarize himself with the contents of the Benefit Rights
1 Information Handbook.” Among other things, the Benefit Rights Information Handbook
12 include instructions on filing an appeal.

13 4. On November 24, 2020, the Department issued a determination disqualifying Appellant
from unemployment insurance benefits because the Department found that Appellant was
14 not a United States Citizen, Non-citizen National, or Qualified Alien eligible for federal
15 public benefits. 10
16 5. The determination did not include the correct appeal instructions. Instead, the Department
17 relies on the instructions in the Benefit Rights Information Handbook and issued press
18 releases. Also, the instructions and correct form to use to file an appeal is also published
19 on the Department’s website.
20 6. The Determination states: “[y]ou have 10 days from the mail date on this letter to file an
21 appeal. This means your appeal must be received or postmarked by 12/15/2020. If you
2 do not make that deadline, you lose the right to appeal this determination.” !!
7. Contrary to the instructions provided in the Benefit Rights Information Handbook and
Z deadline on the Determination, Appellant submitted the wrong form to the wrong email
25
26 \|s Expivit 1
A
28 |15 Eunibie 1
10 Exhibit 2.
N

COMMONWEALTH REGISTER VOLUME 43 NUMBER 02 FEBRUARY 28, 2021 PAGE 045464



Administrative Order
e
I in Guam. Appellant does not recall when he submitted the appeal to Guam and could not
5 recall specifics regarding this issue.
8. Appellant filed his appeal with the CNMI Department of Labor Administrative Hearing
3 Office on January 7, 2021.
4 9. Appellant contests the finding that he is not a qualified alien and appealed the entire time
3 frame within the Determination. Appeliant did not submit any documentation or evidence
6 to substantiate his qualified alien status.
7 10. Appellant was authorized to work in the CNMI with Employment Authorization
8 Document (“EAD”)'? or card, under Category C09, that is valid from January 8, 2020 to
9 January 7,2021."3 Category C09 is a code that refers to aliens who is adjusting their status.
10 Category C09 is not linked to a status under the qualified alien definition.
1 11. On or around September 3, 2020, the Department entered Appellant’s information into
12 the Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlements (SAVE) database maintained by
USCIS, Verification Division. This database is used to determine the alien status of PUA
13 applicants so only those entitled to benefits receive them. The SAVE results indicate that
14 Appellant is a non-national of the U.S. who is admitted for a specific reason and for a
15 limited period of time, and temporarily allowed to work.!*
16 V.  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
17 In consideration of the above-stated findings and applicable law, the undersigned issues the
18 || following conclusions of law:
19 1. Appellant did not file a timely appeal.
20 Generally, an appeal should be filed within ten days after the Notice of Determination was
21 ||issued or served to the claimant. However, the Department may extend the period to thirty days
22 |l by a showing of good cause.'’> Good cause means: (1) illness or disability; (2) keeping an
3 ||appointment for a job interview; (3) attending a funeral of a family member; and (4) any other
24 ||Teason which would prevent a reasonable person from complying as directed.'6
25
26
27 || An EAD is a work permit that allows noncitizens to work in the United States.
78 3 Exhibft 7.
14 Exhibit 8.
15 HI. Rev. Statute § 383-38(a).
16 HAR § 12-5-81(j).
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1 Here, the Determination was issued on November 24, 2020. Based on the filings and
5 testimony provided, Appellant had notice of the filing deadline and instructions. Despite said
notice, Appellant did not file the correct documents, at the correct location by the applicable
3 deadline. Further, when asked why he did not file on time, Appellant he indicated that he
4 submitted his appeal to Guam. As shown above, Appellant’s appeal was not timely. Further, based
3 |{on Appellant’s testimony, the undersigned finds that there is insufficient basis to establish good
6 || cause fora 30-day extension. Notably, even if a 30-day extension were granted, the appeal would
7 || still be untimely. Due to the untimely nature of this appeal, the undersigned has no jurisdiction
8 || to hear this case and the Department’s Determination is final.
9 VI. ORDER
10 For the reasons stated above, it is ORDERED that:
1 1. The CNMI Department of Labor’s Determination is AFFIRMED; and
12 2. The Appellant is NOT ELIGIBLE to receive PUA benefits for the period of May 24,
2020 to December 26, 2020.
13 If a party is aggrieved by this Order and would like to contest the decision, he or she must
14 submit a written request to reopen the decision pursuant to Hawaii Admin. Rule § 12-5.93. The
15 1| written request should be supported by legal, factual, or evidentiary reasons to reopen the
16 || decision. The written request must be submitted to the Administrative Hearing Office, either in
17 || person at 1357 Mednilla Avenue, Capitol Hill Saipan MP 96950) or via email at
18 || hearing@dol.gov.mp.
19 In the event a request to reopen the decision is granted, the matter shall be scheduled for a
70 ||subsequent hearing. In the event a request to reopen the decision is denied, or if the Appellant
27 still disagrees with a subsequent decision, the Appellant may seek judicial review with the CNMI
2 Superior Court under the local Administrative Procedures Act. See 1 CMC § 9112. All forms,
’; filings fees, and filing deadlines for judicial review will be as established by the applicable law
and court rule.
24 So ordered this 17th day of February, 2021,
25
/sl
26 JACQUELINE A. NICOLAS
27 Administrative Hearing Officer
28
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| COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
2 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE
3 ||In Re Matter of: ) PUA Case No. 21-0051
4 )
Sally S. Torente, )
5 )
Appellant, ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
2 )
7 V. ;
8 |[|CNMI Department of Labor, )
5 Division of Employment Services-PUA, )
)
10 Appellee. )
)
11
12 Pursuant to Appellant’s appeal of the Department’s determination denying Pandemic
03 Unemployment Assistance benefits, this matter was scheduled for an Administrative Hearing on
February 11, 2021at 1:30 p.m. before the Pro Tem Administrative Hearing Officer. Subsequently,
14
Appellant filed a written request for cancel or withdraw said Appeal.
15 Accordingly, this appeal is hereby DISMISSED and the Administrative Hearing scheduled
16 | for February 11, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. is VACATED. The Department’s Determination is final.
17
18 So ordered this 10th day of February, 2021.
19 /s!
JACQUELINE A. NICOLAS
20 Administrative Hearing Officer
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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1 COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
2 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE
3 ||In Re Matter of: ) PUA Case No. 21-0055
4 )
Mario P. De Belen, )
5 )
Appellant, ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
@ )
7 Vi )
)
8 ||CNMI Department of Labor, )
9 Division of Employment Services-PUA, )
)
10 Appellee. )
)
11
12 Pursuant to Appellant’s appeal of the Department’s determination denying Pandemic
5 Unemployment Assistance benefits, this matter was scheduled for an Administrative Hearing on
March 4, 2021at 9:00 a.m. before the undersigned. Subsequently, Appellant filed a written request
14
for cancel or withdraw said Appeal.
15 Accordingly, this appeal is hereby DISMISSED and the Administrative Hearing scheduled
16 || for March 4,2021 at 9:00 a.m. is VACATED. The Department’s Determination is final.
17
18 So ordered this 9th day of February, 2021.
19 /s/
JACQUELINE A. NICOLAS
20 Administrative Hearing Officer
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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18
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20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICE

In Re Matter of: DEQ WEEC 2020-A0-002

Division of Environmental Quality,
Complainant, ORDER OF DISMISSAL
N,

Proper Grand (CNMI), LLC,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

I hereby certify that I have reviewed the terms of the Consent Order in the above-captioned|
case and find that the terms are fair under the circumstances of this case and that the parties have
knowingly and voluntarily agreed to the terms of the settlement. Therefore, the Consent Order is
approved and accepted for the purposes stated therein. The terms of the above-described Consent]
Order are hereby incorporated into this Order. Upon review, this case has no other pending issues
or claims. Accordingly, the case is hereby DISMISSED with prejudice, pursuant to NMIAC § 65
120-2015(c). Any remaining hearings scheduled are VACATED. Notwithstanding the above, thej
Administrative Hearing Officer shall retain jurisdiction for the purposes of enforcement of the
Order.

So ordered this 19th day of February, 2021.

/sl
JACQUELINE A. NICOLAS
Administrative Hearing Officer
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